505944750 03/02/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5991470

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LEONARD BELL	10/17/2008
RUSSELL P. ROTHER	10/27/2008
MARK J. EVANS	01/23/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALEXION PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
Street Address:	121 SEAPORT BOULEVARD
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02210

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16804567

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)217-4699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-217-4700

Email: ipboston.docketing@nelsonmullins.com,

melissa.stgermain@nelsonmullins.com

Correspondent Name: NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP

Address Line 1: ONE POST OFFICE SQUARE, 30TH FLOOR BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109-2127

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AXJ-114BUSCN7
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JILL GORNY SLOPER, ESQ.
SIGNATURE:	/Jill Gorny Sloper, Esq./
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=AXJ-114BUSCN7 - Assignment - Bell and Rother -- #page1.tif source=AXJ-114BUSCN7 - Assignment - Bell and Rother -- #page2.tif source=AXJ-114BUSCN7 - Assignment - Bell and Rother -- #page3.tif

PATENT 505944750 REEL: 051981 FRAME: 0733

source=AXJ-114BUSCN7 - Assignment - Evans -- #page1.tif source=AXJ-114BUSCN7 - Assignment - Evans -- #page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 051981 FRAME: 0734

Attor. / Docket No.: ALXN-P04-114

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Leonard Bell and Russell P. Rother, have invented a certain improvement in TREATMENT OF PAROXYSMAL NOCTURNAL HEMOGLOBINURIA PATIENTS BY AN INHIBITOR OF COMPLEMENT described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which:

9	Ĭ	States Patent Office;
	X]	was filed as a national stage filing under 35 U.S.C. § 371 of PCT Application No. PCT/US2007/096606, filed March 15, 2007, now assigned Application No. 12/225,040;
[J	was patented under U.S. Patent No on

WHEREAS, Alexion Pharmaceuticals, Inc., (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having principal offices at 352 Knotter Drive, Cheshire, Connecticut 06410 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon, and any reissue, continuation, divisional and foreign counterparts thereof and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said application; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

3707388_LDOC

Page 1

Attoning Docket No.: ALXN-P04-114

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have set forth below. Inventor's Si	gnature: Leonard Bell
State of (onnecticut) County of New Howen)	
2 7 7 7	ove-named Leonard Bell and acknowledged that he eact and deed thisday of
(SEAL)	Notary Public Notary Public
My commission expires η (31)12.	

3707388_1.DOC

Page 2

Attorney Docket No.: ALXN-P04-114

IN TESTIMONY WE	IEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the date
set forth below.	Inventor's Signature: Russelle Rother
State of Connecticut	
State of Connect wit) County of New Haven)	
	fore me the above-named Russell P. Rother and acknowledged that strument as his free act and deed this 27th day of
(SEAL)	Notary Public To Stugar
My commission expires 1	31)12

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

I, Mark J. EVANS, of Radnor, Pennsylvania, for good and valuable consideration paid to me by

Alexion Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

a Corporation of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 100 College St., New Haven, Connecticut 06510, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said

Alexion Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

its successors and assigns, the entire interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in a certain invention or improvement in

TREATMENT OF PAROXYSMAL NOCTURNAL HEMOGLOBINURIA PATIENTS BY AN INHIBITOR OF COMPLEMENT

described in an application	
Executed by me of even date herewith and about to be filed	
or	
x Application No. 15/284015, filed on October 3, 2016	

in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon. And I agree, for myself and my executors and administrators, with said Corporation and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deed or other instrument, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said Corporation, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said Corporation and to vest and confirm in said Corporation, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said Corporation, its successors and assigns.

And I do further hereby grant the attorneys/agents of Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP, the power to insert on this Assignment the filing date and/or application number of said application.

PATENT REEL: 051981 FRAME: 0738

Mak / Cu
Mark J. Evans
Date: Jan 23, 2017
United States of America)
United States of America State of Chaster South of the Chaster State of Chaster
County of <u>Chester</u>)
On this 33 day of January , 2017 before me, the the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Wark J Evans
(name of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification,
which was PA Drivers License, to be the person whose name
is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.
Score B Warter (official signature and seal of notary)
Swanne B Warten (official signature and seal of notary) My commission expires $10/04/2017$

COMMONWEALTH OF PENMSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL SUSANNE B. MARTIN, Notary Public Easttown Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires October 4, 2017